

Case No. S274147

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DAVID MEINHARDT,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF SUNNYVALE, SUNNYVALE PERSONNEL BOARD,

Respondent,

SUNNYVALE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Real Party in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal for the Fourth District, Division One
Court of Appeal Case No. D079551
Dismissing an Appeal of a Judgment Entered in
the Superior Court of Santa Clara County
Superior Court Case No. 19CV346911
Hon. Peter Kirwan

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

*Michael Shipley (SBN 233674)
mshipley@kirkland.com
Nathaniel Haas (SBN 324305)
nathaniel.haas@kirkland.com
555 S. Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 680-8400

MESSING ADAM & JASMINE LLP

Gregg McLean Adam (SBN 203436)
gregg@majlabor.com
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 828
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 266-1800

*Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant
David Meinhardt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT7

I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO SECURE UNIFORMITY OF DECISION
ON AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW.....8

 A. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Is in Tension with
 Prior Decisions of this Court.8

 B. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Conflicts with
 Previous Court of Appeal Cases Establishing the
 Time to Appeal in Special Proceedings..... 11

 C. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Conflicts with General
 Civil Practice in California, Without Explaining
 Why..... 16

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION IS NOT A WORKABLE
 RULE OF PROCEDURE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

California Cases

Alan v. American Honda Motor Co.
(2007) 40 Cal.4th 894.....*passim*

Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court
(1962) 57 Cal.2d 450 16

Berri v. Superior Court
(1955) 43 Cal.2d 856 16

Catalina Investments, Inc. v. Jones
(2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1..... 12

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.
(1999) 19 Cal.4th 1182..... 11

City of Calexico v. Bergeson
(2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 180 14

Cooper v. Kizer
(1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 1291 9

Dana Point Safe Harbor Collective v. Superior Court
(2010) 51 Cal.4th 1..... 10

Davis v. Superior Court
(2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 669..... 12

Dhillon v. John Muir Health
(2017) 2 Cal.5th 1109..... 10

Dyer v. Superior Court
(1997) 56 Cal. App. 4th 61 13

Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court
(2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 96..... 16

Griset v. Fair Political Practices Com.
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 688..... 10, 14, 15

Hadley v. Superior Court
(1972) 29 Cal.App.3d 389 12

<i>Haight v. City of San Diego</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 413	13, 20
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	11
<i>Hollister Convalescent Hosp., Inc. v. Rico</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 660	19
<i>In re Baycol I & II</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 751.....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Boswell</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1172.....	13, 14
<i>Jordan v. Talbot</i> (1965) 55 Cal.2d 597	17
<i>Kinoshita v. Horio</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 959	8
<i>Laraway v. Pasadena Unified School Dist.</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 579.....	14
<i>Lavine v. Jessup</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 611	16
<i>Lyon v. Goss</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 659	15
<i>MCM Construction, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 359.....	12
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 390	10
<i>People v. Bank of San Luis Obispo</i> (1907) 52 Cal. 261	21
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 346	16
<i>People v. Vang</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1038.....	14

<i>Protect Our Water v. County of Merced</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 362.....	12
<i>San Joaquin County Dept. of Child Support Services v. Winn</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 296.....	18, 20
<i>Sarti v. Salt Creek Ltd.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1187.....	15
<i>State Farm Gen. Ins. Co. v. Lara</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 197.....	21
<i>Sullivan v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 288.....	10, 17
<i>Townsel v. San Diego Metropolitan Transit Development Bd.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 940.....	13
<i>Varjabedian v. City of Madera</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 285.....	17
<i>Vibert v. Berger</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 65.....	16
<i>Voices of the Wetlands v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 499.....	9
<i>Walker v. L.A. Cnty. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 15.....	17
Statutes	
Civil Code, § 3511.....	18
Code Civ. Proc., § 644.....	19
Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1.....	15, 17
Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules of Court	
Rule 8.500.....	16
Other Authorities	
9 Witkin, California Procedure (2022 online ed.).....	14

Asimow, et al, <i>California Practice Guide: Administrative Law</i> (2021 online ed.).....	20, 22
<i>California Administrative Mandamus</i> (C.E.B. 3d ed. 2019)	12, 17, 22
Robert A. James, <i>Are Footnotes in Opinions Given Full Preceden- tial Effect?</i> (1982) 1 J. Atten. Subt. 33.....	21
Tilner & Goodman, “ <i>One Shot</i> ” <i>Appeals</i> (Dec. 2020) 43 Los Angeles Lawyer 22.....	21
